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R PREP QUALITY ASSURANCE

NEVADA GSI, INC. CERTIFICATION
Date 8// ?/ 90 Company [ AC Minveracs
Job # §/69 Geologist_ V. Brewen

No. Samples 5% p/c

Sample ID Time Bowl # Weight -150 Wt % -150
RL-102  125-1%0 | 24(Sam 15192 | 146.53 96.6%
|——"7(PASSED I:I FATLED

Explanation/Actions

Approved By

Richard Grondin, Lab Manager

1498 Kleppe Lane ¢ Sparks, Nevada 89431 ¢ (702) 359-6600 ¢ FAX: (702) 359-6605




EEE

FAEIES PREP QUALITY ASSURANCE

NEVADA GSI, INC. ; CERTIFICATION
Date 5’//6/‘1'0 company LAC Minveracrs
Job # JAlb Geologist_ N. B«zéwe:/z

No. Samples 56 cone

Sample ID Time Bowl # Weight -150 wt. % =150
RL-(02¢ $06.5-811S | 10:30pm 185,55 | 1749.23 q6.59
/@ PASSED D FATILED

Explanation/Actions

Approved By me k/\m}\l\f

Richard Grondin, Lab Manager

1498 Kleppe Lane ® Sparks, Nevada 89431 ¢ (702) 359-6600 ¢ FAX: (702) 359-6605




NEVADA GSI, INC.

Procedure and Quality Assurance Guidelines
for Rocks and Drill Cuttings.

Goal: To pulverize each sample to yield >90% -150 mesh with a 95%
confidence level.

The procedure is after drying and crushing, a 150 gram split is
pulverized for 120 seconds in a ring pulverizer. This method
consistently produces >90% -200 mesh material in testing using
silica sand.

1. At the beginning of each shift, a 150 gram sample of silica
sand will be pulverized and wet screened from each bowl.
The results will be recorded in a permanent record with the
following format: Date, time, prep bowl #, total weight,
-200 mesh weight and % -200 mesh. No setup may be used
unless >90% -200 mesh is achieved.

2. At random times throughout the day, samples of pulp will be
wet screened at -150 mesh to monitor the prep quality in
actual samples. These results will be recorded as above with
the addition of sample type(rock or drill cuttings) and rock
type(if known). Any deviation from the spec will cause a
stoppage until the operations manager determines the action
to be taken and approves the continuation of the job.

3. All jobs will have at least 2% of the samples tested, the
percentage increasing with smaller job sizes. 50 grams from
each sample to be tested will be wet screened at -150 mesh.
From these data a Lot Tolerance Percent Defective (LTPD)
calculation will be performed using the binomial algorithm.
The job will be failed and repreped if there is less than
95% probability that at least 90% of the samples in the job
pass the prep spec of -150 mesh. All data on the prep
quality will be recorded as above on a Prep Quality
Assurance Certification form. This data will be sent to the
geologist or other designated person.

All data from the above procedures will be sent to Mike Rogers to
be reviewed and added to GSI’'s central quality assurance data-
base.

Bill Faulkner
President

1498 Kleppe Lane ¢ Sparks, Nevada 89431 ¢ (702) 359-6600 ¢ FAX: (702) 359-6605




JEVADA GSI, INC. GEOCHEMICAL ANALYSIS REPORT

August 30, 1990

CUST. CODE: LOA
PROJECT: URBD-79014
P.O. #: XXXX
LOT ID: 8169

GEOLOGIST: NATE BREWER
COPIES TO: KEN TULLAR
COMPANY: LAC MINERALS
ANALYSIS: FIRE ASSAY FOR GOLD AND SILVER, WITH AN A.A. FINISH.

Au Ag
SAMPLE I.D. o/t o/t
1. RL-100 380 381.5 0.007 -0.10
2. RL-102 0 5 0.002 -0.10
3. RL-102 5 10 0.002 -0.10
4. RL-102 10 15 0.001 -0.10
5. RL-102 15 20 0.003 -0.10
6. RL-102 20 25 0.003 -0.10
7. RL-102 25 30 0.003 -0.10
8. RL-102 30 35 0.003 -0.10
9. RL-102 35 40 0.010V -0.10
10. RL-102 40 45 0.004 -0.10
11. RL-102 45 50 -0.001 -0.10
12. RL-102 50 55 -0.001 -0.10
13. RL-102 55 60 -0.001 -0.10
14. RL-102 60 65 -0.001 -0.10
15. RL-102 65 70 0.004 -0.10
16. RL-102 70 75 -0.001 -0.10
17. RL-102 75 80 -0.001 -0.10
18. RL-102 80 85 -0.001 -0.10
19. RL-102 85 90 -0.001 -0.10
20. RL-102 90 95 -0.001 -0.10
21. RL-102 95 100 -0.001 -0.10
22. RL-102 100 105 -0.001 -0.10
23. RL-102 105 110 . -0.001 -0.10
24. RL-102 110 115 -0.001 -0.10
25. RL-102 115 120 -0.001 -0.10
26. RL-102 120 125 -0.001 -0.10
27. RL-102 125 130 -0.001 -0.10
28. RL-102 130 135 -0.001 -0.10
29. RL-102 135 140 -0.001 -0.10
I

1498 Kleppe Lane o Sparks, Nevada 89431 e (702)359-6600 e FAX: (702)359-6605




LAC MINERALS
LOT ID # 8169

30.
31.
32 .
33.
34.
35.
36.
37.

39.
40.
41.
42.
43.
44,
45.
46.
47.
48.
49.
50.
51.
52.
53.
54.
55.
56 s
57.
58.
59.
60.
61.
62.
63.
64.
65.
66.
67.

69.
70.
71.
12,
13
74.
75.
76.
77.

SAMPLE I.D.
RL-102 140
RL-102 145
RL-102 150
RL-102 155
RL-102 160
RL-102 165
RL-102 170
RL-102 175
RL-102 180
RL-102 185
RL-102 190
RL-102 195
RL-102 200
RL-102 205
RL-102 210
RL-102 215
RL-102 220
RL-102 225
RL-102 230
RL-102 235
RL-102 240
RL-102 245
RL-102 250
RL-102 255
RL-102 260
RL-102 265
RL-102 270
RL-102 275
RL-102 280
RL-102 285
RL-102 290
RL-102 295
RL-102 300
RL-102 305
RL-102 310
RL-102 315
RL-102 320
RL-102 325
RL-102 330
RL-102 335
RL-102 340
RL-102 345
RL-102 350
RL-102 355
RL-102 360
RL-102 365
RL-102 370
RL-102 375

145
150
155
160
165
170
175
180
185
190
195
200
205
210
215
220
225
230
235
240
245
250
255
260
265
270
275
280
285
290
295
300
305
310
315
320
325
330
335

340 -

345
350
355
360
365
370
375
380

Au
o/t
-0.001
-0.001
-0.001
-0.001
-0.001
-0.001
-0.001
-0.001
-0.001
-0.001
-0.001
0.016
0.011
0.004
-0.001
-0.001
-0.001
-0.001
-0.001
-0.001
0.004
0.001
0.009
0.002
-0.001
-0.001
0.051
0.002
-0.001
-0.001
-0.001
0.002
0.002
0.007
-0.001
-0.001
-0.001
-0.001
-0.001
0.008
-0.001
-0.001
-0.001
0.004
0.001
-0.001
-0.001
0.023./

‘-‘\\

A

0.

g
o/t
.10
.10
.10
.10
.10
.10
.10
.10
.10
.10
.10
.27
1o |
.10
.10
.10
.10
.10
.10
.10
.20
.10
.10
.14
.19
.11
.38 v
.10
.10
.10
.26
.22
.23
.20
.10
.17
.10
.10
.15
.13
.16
.15
.10
.10
.10
.10
.10
28 V

PAGE 2




LAC MINERALS
LOT ID # 8169

SAMPLE I.D.
RL-102 380 385
RL-102 385 390
RL-102 390 395
RL-102 395 400
RL-102 400 405
RL-102 405 410
RL-102 410 415
RL-102 415 420
RL-102 420 425
RL-102 425 430
RL-102 430 435
RL-102 435 440

PAGE 3

Richard Grondin, Laboratory Director
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NEVADA GSI, INC. GEOCHEMICAL ANALYSIS REPORT

August 25, 1990

CUST. CODE: LOA
PROJECT: URBD
P.O. #: XXXX

LOT ID: 8216

GEOLOGIST: NATE BREWER
COPIES TO: SAME
COMPANY: LAC MINERALS
ANALYSIS: FIRE ASSAY FOR GOLD AND SILVER, WITH AN A.A. FINISH.
FIRE ASSAY FOR GOLD, 1 ASSAY TON GRAVIMETRIC. (CHECKS)

Checks

Au Ag Au

SAMPLE I.D. o/t o/t o/t

1. RL-102C 655 660 -0.001 0.10 -

2. RL-102C 660 663.5 -0.001 0.13 -

3. RL-102C 663.5 670 0.006 0.11 -

4. RL-102C 670 676 0.011 0.12 -

5. RL-102C 676 682 0.004 0.14 -

6. RL-102C 682 687 0.004 -.10 -

7. RL-102C 687 692 0.009 -.10 -

8. RL-102C 692 697 0.006 0.10 -

9. RL-102C 697 702 0.002 -.10 -

10. RL-102C 702 707 0.007 -.10 -
11. RL-102C 1707 712 0.003 -.10 -
12. RL-102C 712 715.5 0.004 0.20 -
13. RL-102C 715.5 719.5 -0.001 -.10 -
14. RL-102C 719.5 724.5 0.002 -.10 -
15. RL-102C 724.5 730 -0.001 -.10 -
16. RL-102C 730 735 0.008 0.11 -
17. RL-102C 735 740.5 0.006 -.10 -
18. RL-102C 740.5 745 -0.001 -.10 -
19. RL-102C 745 750 0.008 -.10 -
20. RL-102C 750 755.5 0.006 -.10 -
21. RL-102C 755.5 760.5 0.004 0.20 -
22. RL-102C 760.5 1766 0.013 0.10 -
23. RL-102C 1766 771 0.006 -.10 -
24. RL-102C 771 776 0.005 -.10 -
25. RL-102C 776 781 0.008 -.10 -
26. RL-102C 781 786 0.007 0.56 -
27 RL-102C 786 791.5 0.002 -.10 -
28 RL-102C 791.5 796.5 0.002 -.10 -

1498 Kleppe Lane o Sparks, Nevada 89431 e (702)359-6600 e FAX: (702)359-6605




LAC MINERALS
LOT I.D. #: 8216

SAMPLE I.D.

29 RL-102C 796.5 801.5
30 RL-102C 801.5 806.5
31 RL-102C 806.5 811.5
32 RL-102C 811.5 816.5
33 RL-102C 816.5 821.5
34 RL-102C 821.5 826.5
35 RL-102C 826.5 831.5
36 RL-102C 831.5 836.5
37 RL-102C 836.5 841.5
38 RL-102C 841.5 846.5
39 RL-102C 846.5 851.5
40 RL-102C 851.5 857

41. RL-102C 857 862

Au Ag

o/t o/t
0.004 0.14
0.012 0.21
0.007 -.10
0.032 0.23
0.014 0.12
0.027 -.10
0.013 -.10
0.026 -.10
0.021 -.10
0.014 -.10
0.014 -.10
0.028 -.10
0.021 -.10
0.017 0.11
0.023 0.28
0.033 0.
0.034 -.10
0.014 -.10
0.025 -.10
0.073 0.13
0.056 -.10
0.260 0.6
0.230  0.10
0.200 0.69
0.156 0.23
0.004 -.10
0.002 2.23
0.

[eloNole)
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Richard Grondin, Laboratory Director




IEVADA GSI, INC.

GEOCHEMICAL ANALYSIS REPORT

CUST. CODE:
PROJECT :
P.0O. #:

LOT 1ID:

GEOLOGIST:
COPIES TO:

COMPANY :
ANALYSIS:

(0l | N PV I g
L]

September 7. 1990
LOA
URBD
XX XX
8256
NATE BREWER
SAME
LAC MINERALS
FIRE ASSAY FOR GOLD AND SILVER, WITH AN A.A. FINISH.
Au Aqg
SAMPLE 1.D. o/t o/t
RL—102C 441 444 0.013) -0.10
RL-102C 446 451 0.0103 0.13
RL—102C 451 454 0.005 0.11
RL-102C 45& 441 0.017v —0.10
RL-102C 461 446 0.004 0.11
RL—102C 466 471.5 0.005 0.15
RL—102C 471.5 476.5 0.006 —-0.10
RL-102C 476.5 481.5 0.005 -0.10
RL-102C 481.5 486.5 0.003 0.12
RL-102C 4846.5 492 0.006  -0.10
RL—102C 492 497 0.019v -0.10
RL-102C 497 502 ©0.004  -0.10
RL—102C 502 507 0.009  -0.10
RL-102C 507 512 0.015) -0.10
RL-102C 512 517 0.038 0.12 o’ @
RL-102C 517 522 0.014| -0.10
RL-102C 522 527 0.037) -0.10 020/
RL—102C 527 532 0,005 " 20 &
RL-102C 532 537 0.020 ' 0.23
RL-102C 537 5472 0.014! 0.14
RL-102C 542 547 0.0061 0.13
RL-102C 547 552 0.027) 0.11
RL-102C 552 557 0.005  -0.10
RL-102C 557 562 ~0.001> -0.10
RL-102C 562 567 0.003  -0.10
RL-102C 5&7 572 0.056), -0.10 /
RL-102C 572 577 0.011} -0.10 .07§ )
RL—102C 577 5872 0.016 0.14 /08
RL-102C 582 587 -0.001  —0.10_
RL—102C 932 937 0.004  -0.10
RL-102C 937 9472 0.002  -0.10
RL—102C 942 5947 0.006  -0.10
RL—-102C 947 952 -0.001 -0.10

/0

1498 Kleppe Lane e Sparks, Nevada 89431 e (702)359-6600 e FAX: (702)359-6605




NEVADA GSi, INC.

GEOCHEMICAL ANALYSIS REPORT

CUST. CODE: LOA
PROJECT: URBD
P.O. #: XXXX
LOT ID: 8216
GEOLOGIST: NATE BREWER
COPIES TO: SAME
COMPANY: LAC MINERALS
ANALYSIS:
FIRE ASSAY FOR GOLD,
SAMPLE I.D.
1. RL-102C 655
2. RL-102C 660
3. RL-102C 663.5
4. RL-102C 670
5. RL-102C 676
6. RL-102C 682
7. RL-102C 687
8. RL-102C 692
9. RL-102C 697
10. RL-102C 702
11. RL-102C 707
12. RL-102C 712
13. RL-102C 715.5
14. RL-102C 719.5
15. RL-102C 724.5
16. RL-102C 730
17. RL-102C 735
18. RL-102C 740.5
19. RL-102C 745
20. RL-102C 750
21. RL-102C 755.5
22. RL-102C 760.5
23. RL-102C 766
24. RL-102C 771
25. RL-102C 776
26. RL-102C 781
27. RL-102C 786
28. RL-102C 791.5

660

663.

670
676
682
687
692
697
702
707
712

715.,
7319 .
724.

730
735

740.

745
750

755.
760.

766
771
776
781
786

191.
796.

[ N8,

(S 0]

August 25,

1990

1 ASSAY TON GRAVIMETRIC.

oo

COOC OO O OO OO OOCOOOOOCOOCOOCOOOCOO0O

0.

Au
o/t
001
.001
.006
.011
.004
.004
.009
.006
.002
.007
.003
.004
.001
.002
.001
.008
.006
.001
.008
.006
.004
.013
.006
.005
.008
.007
.002
.002

| OOOCOO

Ag

o/t
.10
.13
.11
.12
.14
.10
.10

0.10

.10
.10
.10
.20
.10
.10
.10

0.11

Il ool |

o

.10
.10
.10
.10
»20
.10
.10
.10
.10
.56
.10
.10

Checks
Au
o/t

FIRE ASSAY FOR GOLD AND SILVER, WITH AN A.A. FINISH.

(CHECKS)

1498 Kleppe Lane o Sparks, Nevada 89431 e (702)359-6600 e FAX: (702)359-6605




LAC MINERALS PAGE 2
LOT I.D. #: 8216

Checks
Au Ag Au

SAMPLE I.D. o/t o/t o/t
29 RL-102C 796.5 801.5 0.004 0.14 -
30 RL-102C 801.5 806.5 0.012 0.21 -
31 RL-102C 806.5 811.5 0.007 -.10 -
32 RL-102C 811.5 816.5 0.032 0.23 -
33 RL-102C 816.5 821.5 0.014 0.12 -
34 RL-102C 821.5 826.5 0.027 -.10 -
35 RL-102C 826.5 831.5 0.013 -.10 -
36 RL-102C 831.5 836.5 0.026 -.10 -
37 RL-102C 836.5 841.5 0.021 -.10 -
38 RL-102C 841.5 846.5 0.014 -.10 -
39 RL-102C 846.5 851.5 0.014 -.10 -
40 RL-102C 851.5 857 0.028 -.10 -
41 RL-102C 857 862 0.021 -.10 -
42 RL-102C 862 867 0.017 0.11 -
43 RL-102C 867 872 0.023 0.28 -
44 RL-102C 872 877 0.033 0.10 -
45 RL-102C 877 882 0.034 -.10 -
46 RL-102C 882 887 0.014 -.10 -
47 RL-102C 887 892 0.025 -.10 -
48 RL-102C 892 897 0.073 0.13 =
49 RL-102C 897 902 0.056 -.10 -

50 RL-102C 902 907 0.260 0.65 0.392

51 RL-102C 907 912 0.230 0.10 0.410

52 RL-102C 912 915.9 0.200 0.69 0.437

53 RL-102C 915.9 920 0.156 0.23 0.218
54 RL-102C 920 922.8 0.004 -.10 -
55 RL-102C 922.8 926 0.002 2.23 -
56 RL-102C 926 932 0.003 1.63 -

Richard Grondin, Laboratory Director




LAC MINERAL PAGE 2
LOT ID # 8256

: Au Aag

SAMPLE 1.D. o/t o/t
34. RL-102C 952 957 0.001 =0.10
35. RL-102C 957 L2 0.002 =010
Jb6. RL-102C 962 967 0.002 =-0.10
37. RL-102C 9&7 2?72 0.001 =0.10
38. RL-102C 972 82 0.006 0.50
3%9. RL-102C 982 87 0.002 =0.10
40. RL-10ZC 987 93 0.002 -0.10

THIS REPORT REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY:

LA Sodn

RICHARD GRONDIN. LABORATORY DIRECTOR



NEVADA GSI, INC.

GEOCHEMICAL ANALYSIS REPORT

CUST. CODE: LOA
PROJECT: URBD
P.O. #: XXXX
LOT ID: 8285

GEOLOGIST: NATE BREWER

COPIES TO: KEN TULLAR

COMPANY: LAC MINERALS
ANALYSIS: FIRE ASSAY FOR GOLD AND SILVER, WITH AN A.A. FINISH.

Au
SAMPLE I.D. o/t
1. RL-102C 0999 1004 0.003 -0
2. RL-102C 1004 1009.5 -0.001 -0
3. RL-=102C 1000.5 1014.5 0.007 -0
4. RL-102C 1014.5 1019.5 0.001 -0
5. RL-102C 1020 1026 0.001 -0
6. RL-102C 1026 1031 -0.001 -0
7. RL-102C 1031 1036 0.005 -0
8. RL-102C 1036 1042 0.003 -0
9. RL-102C 1042 1047 0.001 -0
10. RL-102C 1047 1052 -0.001 -0
11. RL-102C 1052 1057 0.002 -0
12. RL-102C 1057 1062 -0.001 0
13. RL-102C 1062 1067 -0.001 -0.
14. RL-102C 1067 1072 -0.001 -0.
15. RL-102C 1072 1077 0.001 -0
16. RL-102C 1077 1082 -0.001 -0
17 RL-102C 1082 1087 0.002 -0
18 RL-102C 1087 1092 -0.001 -0

September 11, 1990

phee 1S

g 2
p75-777 -
Spe Job T FASS

THIS REPORT REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY:

NN S

RICHARD GRONDIN, LABORATORY DIRECTOR

A
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